

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Case No. 16-56005

---

MARY GORDON, successor in interest for  
Decedent, Matthew Shawn Gordon, individually,

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

COUNTY OF ORANGE, et al.

Defendants-Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Central District of California,  
(District Court No. SACV 14-01050 CJC (DFMx))  
The Hon. Cormac J. Carney, Judge Presiding

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Daley & Heft, LLP,  
Attorneys at Law  
Lee H. Roistacher, Esq. (179619)  
462 Stevens Avenue, Suite 201  
Solana Beach, CA 92075  
Tel.: (858) 755-5666/Fax: (858) 755-7870  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,  
California State Association of Counties

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
II.	AMICUS IDENTITY STATEMENT AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT.....	2
IV.	STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE.....	2
V.	INTRODUCTION.....	2
VI.	EN BANC REVIEW IS NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE.....	6
A.	The Panel Opinion’s Adoption Of A New Objective Deliberate Indifference Standard for Medical Care Claims Raises An Issue Of Great Importance With Far Reaching Ramifications.....	6
B.	The Panel Opinion Adopted A New Objective Deliberate Indifference Standard For Medical Care Claims By Improperly Disregarding Binding Precedent Without First Determining Whether The Precedent Was Clearly Irreconcilable With <i>Kingsley</i> or <i>Castro</i> ....	8
C.	The Panel Opinion’s Adoption Of A New Objective Deliberate Indifference Standard For Medical Care Claims Creates An Intra-Circuit Conflict.....	12
D.	The Panel Opinion’s Adoption Of A New Objective Deliberate Indifference Standard For Medical Care Claims Creates A Conflict With Other Circuit Courts Continuing To Employ The Subjective Deliberate Indifference Standard After <i>Kingsley</i> .....	12

E.	The Panel Opinion's New Objective Deliberate Indifference Standard Cannot Be Applied To All Medical Care Claims And Otherwise Brings A Constitutional Substantive Due Process Claim Far Too Close To A Tort Claim For Medical Malpractice.....	14
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Corr. Facility</i> 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Assenberg v. Whitman County</i> 2018 WL 1752049 (9th Cir. Apr. 12, 2018) (unpub.) .....	10
<i>Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co.</i> 810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Bailey v. Feltmann</i> 810 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Barton v. Taber</i> 820 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Clouthier v. County of Contra Costa</i> 591 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	17
<i>Dang ex rel Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole County, Fla.</i> 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Guy v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson County, Tennessee</i> 687 F. App'x. 471 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13

<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Law v. Blandon</i> 698 F. App'x. 440 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Lolli v. County of Orange</i> 351 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Okpoti v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> 712 F. App'x. 671 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Ortega v. Ritchie</i> 708 F. App'x. 446 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Rife v. Oklahoma Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> 854 F.3d 637 (10th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. AT &amp; T Mobility Servs. LLC</i> 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Ryan v. Armstrong</i> 850 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Simmons v. Navajo County</i> 609 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>Passim</i>

<i>United States v. Gasca-Ruiz</i> 852 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Jose</i> 131 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Vanorden v. Bannock County</i> 719 F. App'x. 633 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't Of Highways and Public Transp.</i> 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	8
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ninth Circuit Rule 35-1.....	6
Fed. R. App. Proc. 35.....	6
<b>Other</b>	
Magnus Lofstrom & Brandon Morton, <i>Just the Facts – California County Jails</i> (Public Policy Inst. of Cal. Nov. 2017).....	6, 7
Sonya Tafoya et al., <i>Pretrial Release in California</i> (Public Policy Inst. of Cal., May 2017).....	7
